

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

IA No. 2 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 9492 OF 2026



Between:

Kondamareddy Naveen Kumar Reddy, S/o. Late Muni Sekhar Reddy, Aged about 49 years Occ: Business, R/o. G-4, Leela Roses, Sri Nagar Colony Nellore, Andhra Pradesh - 524 004.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Union of India, Rep. by its Secretary Ministry of Labour & Employment Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg. New Delhi-110001
2. The Employees' State Insurance Corporation, Represented by its Director General, Panchdeep Bhawan, C.I.G. Marg New Delhi -110 002.
3. The Regional Director, Employees' State Insurance Corporation Insurance Branch - 1, D.No. 48-7-32A, Regional Office ESI Road, Gunadala, Vijayawada - 520 004.
4. The Revenue Recovery Officer, Employees' State Insurance Corporation D.No.48-7-32A, Regional Office, ESI Road Gunadala, Vijayawada - 520 004.
5. The Branch Manager, Canara Bank, Nellore Magunta Layout Branch Plot No. 468/B, Kings Court Main Road, Magunta Layout Nellore - 524 003, Andhra Pradesh.

...Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner: M/s Indus Law Firm

Counsel for the Respondent No.1: P Saraswathi, Central Govt Counsel

Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 2 to 4: M/s S Siva Kumari

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the 5th Respondent to unfreeze the Savings Account of the Petitioner, bearing Account No. 2844101000024 and restore the said account to its normal and operational status forthwith, Pending disposal of WP No.9492 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

Heard the learned counsel for the parties.

The 5th respondent is directed to unfreeze the savings account of the petitioner.

**SD/- K J RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Branch Manager, Canara Bank, Nellore Magunta Layout Branch
Plot No. 468/B, Kings Court Main Road, Magunta Layout Nellore - 524
003, Andhra Pradesh.(by RPAD)
 2. One CC to M/S Indus Law Firm, Advocate [OPUC]
 3. One CC to M/s S Siva Kumari, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
 4. One CC to M/s P Saraswathi, Central Govt Counsel [OPUC]
 5. One spare copy
-

HIGH COURT

MRK, J

DATED: 28/04/2026

POST AFTER EIGHT (8) WEEKS

ORDER

IA NO.2 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 9492 OF 2026

INTERIM DIRECTION

