



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)



TUESDAY, THE 21st DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TARLADA RAJASEKHAR RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 9492 OF 2026

Between:

Kondamareddy Naveen Kumar Reddy, S/o. Late Muni Sekhar Reddy, Aged about 49 years Occ: Business, R/o. G-4, Leela Roses, Sri Nagar Colony Nellore, Andhra Pradesh - 524 004.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Union of India, Rep. by its Secretary Ministry of Labour & Employment Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg. New Delhi-110001
2. The Employees' State Insurance Corporation, Represented by its Director General, Panchdeep Bhawan, C.I.G. Marg New Delhi -110 002.
3. The Regional Director, Employees' State Insurance Corporation Insurance Branch - 1, D.No. 48-7-32A, Regional Office ESI Road, Gunadala, Vijayawada - 520 004.
4. The Revenue Recovery Officer, Employees' State Insurance Corporation D.No.48-7-32A, Regional Office, ESI Road Gunadala, Vijayawada - 520 004.

5. The Branch Manager, Canara Bank, Nellore Magunta Layout Branch
Plot No. 468/B, Kings Court Main Road, Magunta Layout Nellore - 524
003, Andhra Pradesh. ✓

...Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including any proceedings towards attachment/recovery of amounts from the Petitioner pursuant to the order passed by the 4th respondent vide proceedings No.AP/RO/VJA/RRO/Q/62000006380000009, dated 11.03.2026, Pending disposal of WP No.9492 of 2026, on the file of the High Court. ✓

The Petition, coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court order dated 28.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/S INDUS LAW FIRM Counsel for the Petitioner, Sri S SIVA KUMARI Counsel for the Respondent Nos.2 to 4, Mrs.P SARASWATHI CENTRAL GOVT COUNSEL for Respondent No.1.

The court made the following

ORDER

For filing counter by the respondents, list the matter on 18.08.2026.

Interim order granted earlier by this Court is extended till then.

//TRUE COPY//

F

**SD/- R.SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to M/S Indus Law Firm, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to M/s S Siva Kumari, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
3. One CC to M/s P Saraswathi, Central Govt Counsel [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

TRR, J

DATED: 21/07/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 18.08.2026

ORDER

IA NO.1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 9492 OF 2026



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED